billion and $1.41 billion, respectively, at December 31, 2023, to $1.66 billion and $1.65 billion, respectively, at June 30,
2024. In the -100 Basis Point Rate and -200 Basis Point Rate Shock Scenario the Company’s EVE increased from $1.25
billion and $1.11 billion, respectively, at December 31, 2023, to $1.53 billion and $1.37 billion, respectively, at June 30,
2024.

Income Simulation Analysis . As of the end of each quarterly period, the Company also monitors the impact of interest rate
changes through a net interest income simulation model. This model estimates the impact of interest rate changes on the
Company’s net interest income over forward-looking periods typically not exceeding 36 months (a considerably shorter
period than measured through the EVE analysis). Management reports the net interest income simulation results to the
Company’s Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. The following table discloses the estimated changes to the
Company’s net interest income in various time periods assuming gradual changes in interest rates over a 12-month
period beginning June 30, 2024, for the given rate scenarios:

Table of Contents

57

Percentage Change in Net Interest Income
Gradual Change in Interest rates of: Year-One Year-Two
+ 200 Basis Points (3.9)% (2.9)%
+ 100 Basis Points (1.8)% (1.1)%
 - 100 Basis Points 3.9% 4.1%
 - 200 Basis Points 6.8% 5.3%

Management also examines the potential impact to net interest income by simulating the impact of instantaneous
changes to interest rates. The following table discloses the estimated changes to the Company’s net interest income in
various time periods associated with the given interest rate shock scenarios.

Percentage Change in Net Interest Income
Instantaneous Rate Shock Scenarios Year-One Year-Two
+ 200 Basis Points (4.7)% (1.0)%
+ 100 Basis Points (2.1)% 0.0%
 - 100 Basis Points 4.6% 2.8%
 - 200 Basis Points 7.3% 2.2%
iIte

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Management of the Company, with the participation of its Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer,
conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness, as of June 30, 2024, of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures,
as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15(d)-15(e) under the Exchange Act. Based upon this evaluation, the Principal
Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were
effective as of June 30, 2024 in ensuring that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that it